
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 556

The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 2

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

CHAPTER 1

Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market

Annexes

14.—(1) The Annexes are amended as follows.

(2) Omit Annex 1.

(3) In Annex 2—

(a) in point 1.1, for “rapporteur Member State and the Authority” substitute “ assessing competent authority ”;

(b) in point 1.2, for “Authority and the rapporteur Member State” substitute “ assessing competent authority ”;

(c) after point 1.2 insert—

“1.2A. In this Annex, “the assessing competent authority” has the meaning given by Article 7(1C) or 15(1A) as the case may be.”;

(d) omit point 1.3;

(e) in point 2.1, for “in at least one Member State” substitute “ by at least one competent authority ”;

(f) in point 2.3—

(i) in the first paragraph, for “Article 6” substitute “ Article 6(1) ”;

(ii) in the second paragraph, for “rapporteur Member State” substitute “ assessing competent authority ”;

(g) in point 3.1, in the first, second and fourth paragraphs, for “Article 7(1)” substitute “ Article 7(1D) ”;

(h) in points 3.2 and 3.5.3, for “Article 29(6)” substitute “ Article 29(6)(a) in relation to the relevant constituent territory ”;

(i) in point 3.6.2, omit “, reviewed by the Authority”;

(j) in point 3.6.3—

(i) after “synergist” in the second place it appears insert “ in relation to the relevant constituent territory ”;

- (ii) omit “, reviewed by the Authority”;
 - (k) in point 3.6.4—
 - (i) after “synergists” insert “ in relation to the relevant constituent territory ”;
 - (ii) omit “, reviewed by the Authority”;
 - (l) in point 3.6.5—
 - [^{F1}(i) in the first paragraph—
 - (aa) for “Community” substitute “nationally”;
 - (bb) for “Authority” substitute “competent authority”;
 - (ia) omit the third and fourth paragraphs;]
 - (ii) in the sixth paragraph, in point (1)—
 - (aa) in point (a), for the words from “the Commission” to “products,” substitute “ guidance issued ”;
 - (bb) in point (b), for the words from “which is” to “products” substitute “ issued ”;
 - (m) in point 3.8.1, for “Article 29(6)” substitute “ Article 29(6)(a) in relation to the relevant constituent territory ”;
 - (n) in point 3.8.2—
 - [^{F2}(i) in the first paragraph, for “Community” substitute “nationally;”]
 - (ii) in the third paragraph, in point (1)(a) and (b), for the words from “the Commission” to “products,” substitute “ guidance issued ”;
 - (o) in point 3.8.3, for “Community” substitute “ nationally ”;
 - (p) in point 3.10, for “Article 29(6)” substitute “ Article 29(6)(a) in relation to the relevant constituent territory ”;
 - (q) in point 4, in the seventh indent—
 - (i) for “Community” substitute “ nationally ”;
 - (ii) omit “, reviewed by the Authority”;
 - (r) in point 5.1.1(b), for “under” substitute “ and is listed in Annex 10 to ”.
- (4) Omit Annexes 3 and 5.

Textual Amendments

- F1** Reg. 14(3)(i)(ia) substituted for reg. 14(3)(1)(i) (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Pesticides \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/1410\)](#), regs. 1(2), **6(4)(a)**; 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)
- F2** Reg. 14(3)(n)(i) substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Pesticides \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/1410\)](#), regs. 1(2), **6(4)(b)**; 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)

Commencement Information

- I1** Reg. 14 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with [2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1\(1\)](#)), see [reg. 1\(1\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Section 14.